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Executive Manager Ada advised that there is a Change Order requiring Board action. Chairman 
Bamba inquired if the Change Order is urgent at this time. Executive Manager Ada announced 
that the work has already been performed by Black Construction.  

Mr. Hseih presented Change Order No. 12. Potential Change Orders (PCO's) included two (2) 
automatic sliding doors at the sterile corridor; Continuation of Island Certificates Steel 
Inspections and NDT services; Removal and replacement of W7 Glass Wall panel near Gate 7. 
Changes were not made to the contract, these were services required to move forward with 
the Project. Change Order No. 12 is in the amount of $774,000.00. Executive Manager Ada 
reiterated that services have already been provided. Discussion followed. 

Mr. Hseih announced that not approving the Change Order at this time, may cause further 
delays. Executive Manager Ada advised the Board that at the time the referenced PCO's came 
up, it was in full discussion with the Construction Manager, the Contractor and GIAA 
Engineering, and it was determined at the time that these services were needed. 

After further discussion, on motion duly made by Director Taintaongo, seconded by Director 
Belanger, the following resolution was unanimously approved via roll call vote: 

Resolution No. 20-36
The Board hereby approves Change Order No. 12 in the amount of $774,000.00 for the 
Terminal Building Structural Upgrade and Concourse Isolation Project as presented.  

Executive Manager assured the Board, discussion with the CIP Committee regarding the 3rd 
Floor Project and updated completion date will be scheduled.  

 C.  Proposed COVID-19 Rent Relief 

Executive Manager Ada announced that Board action is required on a conceptual relief 
proposal that Management prepared to address the requests received from tenants relative to 
the hardship due to Covid-19. GIAA Comptroller, Mr. John Rios provided a spread sheet to show 
the Board that is financially feasible for the Airport to provide relief to its partners. The 
spreadsheet provided a look at GIAA's original budget approved by the Board for FY20, and the 
Covid-19 numbers inclusive of the rent relief as previously mentioned by the Executive 
Manager. Also included on the spreadsheet was the Covid-19 impact on both revenues and 
expenditures. Mr. Rios announced that the budgeted amount for enplaned passengers dropped 
from $1.969M to $1.087M, and Operations & Maintenance (O&M) expenses is forecasting at 
$49.49M from $53.293, which includes the 15% budget reduction beginning April, the hiring 
freeze, beginning May, and the five (5) month spending reduction from October 2019. Mr. Rios 
also covered the additional expenditures due to Covid-19, to include the premium pay for 
Personnel during the pandemic period in the approximate amount of $1.2M, as well as the 
procurement of equipment and supplies.
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Resolution No. 20-40
The Board hereby authorizes Management to execute the FAA AIP grant agreement for 
Rehabilitate Runway 6L/24R - Construction Phase 1B in the amount of $11,193,087.00. 

B. Approval of Award for GIAA Cooling Tower Support Rehabilitation and Repair - 
IFB No. GIAA-C01-FY20 

The next item on the agenda was the approval of Award for GIAA Cooling Tower Support 
Rehabilitation and Repair under Invitation for Bid, IFB No. GIAA-C01-FY20. Ms. Jean Arriola 
provided background information to the Board on the referenced IFB. Twenty-three (23) 
firms/individuals purchased bid packages and four (4) firms submitted a bid before the 
submission deadline. The four (4) firms were evaluated and determined to be acceptable. As 
required by the Guam Procurement Regulations, the bids were publicly opened and read aloud. 
The bid submittals are as follows: 

Bidder: Total Bid Amount: 
Sumitomo Mitsui Construction Co., Ltd. $624,544.00  

JRN Air Conditioning & Refrigeration, Inc. $441,610.51  
IAN Corporation  $391,763.19 
BME & Sons, Inc. $814,233.70  

Management recommends that the Board approve the contract award of $391,763.19 to Ian 
Corporation, who has been determined to have met the standards of responsibility as outlined 
in the Guam Procurement Law and Regulations. 

Ms. Arriola informed the Board that the lowest bid amount received was approximately 60% 
lower than the government estimate, Ian Corporation was asked to reconfirm their bid price, in 
which they did. Funding for this project is available under the CIP fund. The project is for a 
construction period of 180 days upon issuance of notice to proceed. 

Chairman Bamba inquired on the work required and if it is considered an urgent project. Ms. 
Arriola replied, that it is an urgent project, corrosion was found on the pedestals that support 
the cooling towers.  

Chairman Bamba asked how long it has been an issue. Mr. Victor Cruz, GIAA Engineering 
Supervisor advised the Board that it has been an issue for some time, the steel beams that 
cooling towers are sitting on are severely corroded, and the concrete pedestals that are 
supporting the steel beams are also showing some cracks needing repair or reconstruction from 
the foundation. A collapse of a cooling tower would affect the whole air-conditioning system 
throughout the terminal building. Discussion ensued. 

After further discussion, on motion duly made by Director Alcorn, seconded by Director 
Tainatongo, the following resolution was unanimously approved via a roll call vote: 
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Turn here for
your next vehicle

Discover your
new home

Find a new job
or career

Household,Jobs
Homes
Rentals

& Auto

CLASSIFIEDS
Pets &
Furniture,

Place an ad online TODAY!

Guampdn.com/Classifieds
Or call (671)472-1PDN (1736)

PDN LobbyHours: Monday–Friday 8am–5pm

SUB-BIDS REQUESTED
FY19 MCAF Project P-9030/PAF189030

ASPI-Cargo Pad with Taxiway Extension and
FY19 MCAF Project P-9040/PAF189040

ASPI-Maintenance Support Facility
Tinian International Airport, Tinian, CNMI

BID DATE: June 2, 2020
@ 2:00 PM Hawaii Standard Time

Kiewit Infrastructure West Co.
License No. CT-12087

707 Richards Street, Suite 750 Honolulu, HI 96813
Phone: (808) 457-4500 Fax: (808) 457-4570

Attn: Craig Oshimo (NWHI.Estimating@kiewit.com)

We are an Equal Opportunity Employer and request
sub-bids from all interested contractors and vendors,

including DBE, UDBE, Minority, Small Business, 
Small Disadvantaged Business, Women-Owned Small 
Business, Historically Underutilized Business Zoned, 
Veteran-Owned Small Business, and Service-Disabled 

Veteran-Owned Small Business.

Plans and speci�cations may be obtained upon request. 
Please send email request to

NWHI.Estimating@kiewit.com

The Board of Directors of the A.B. Won Pat International 

Airport Authority, Guam (GIAA) will convene its 

Regular Board meeting on Tuesday, June 2, 2020 at 3:00 

p.m. in Terminal Conference Room No. 3. In light of 

COVID19 public health emergency, GIAA will adhere 

to social distancing orders. For those who wish to 

participate telephonically, please call 642-4717 or email 

arios@guamairport.net for further information. Parking 

is available in the Public Parking Lot.

For special accommodations or agenda items, please 



(This ad paid for by GIAA)

The Honorable
Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero

Governor

The Honorable
Joshua F. Tenorio

Lt.Governor

PUBLIC NOTICE

THE GUAM PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Guam Public Utilities 
Commission [PUC] will conduct a regular business meeting, 
commencing at 6:30 p.m. on May 28, 2020, at the Seventh Floor 
Conference Room, GCIC Building, 414 W. Soledad Ave., Hagatna.

�e following business will be transacted:

AGENDA

1.  Approval of Minutes of March 26, 2020

2.  Guam Solid Waste Authority
 • GSWA Docket 12-02 [Establishment of Host Community  

Premium Fees], Petition by Mayors of the Villages of 
Chalan Pago-Ordot and Inarajan for PUC Approval 
of a Rate of In�ation Increase of the Host Community 
Premium, ALJ Report, and Proposed Order

3.  Port Authority of Guam
 • PAG Docket 20-04, PAG Petition for Approval of JDE 

Enterprise One Financial Management System Upgrade, 
ALJ Report, and Proposed Order

4.  Guam Waterworks Authority
 • GWA Docket 20-04, Petition for Approval of the Contract 

with Red Rock Consulting PTY LTD. for the Upgrade 
of GWA’s Enterprise Resource Planning System, PUC 
Counsel Report, and Proposed Order

 • GWA Docket 20-05, Petition for Approval of a Regulatory 
Asset for COVID-19 Related Expenses, ALJ Report, and 
Proposed Order

5.  Guam Power Authority 
 • GPA Docket 20-06 (In Re: GPA Net Metering Rider), 

Petition for PUC Approval for the Zeroing Out of Net 
Metering Annual Excess Credits, ALJ Report, and 
Proposed Order 

 • GPA Docket 20-05, Petition for Approval of the Use of 
Levelized Energy Adjustment Clause [“LEAC”] Funds to 
Pay for the Costs of  the GPA Demand Side Management 
[“DSM”] Programs, ALJ Report, and Proposed Order

 • GPA Docket 20-12, Petition of GPA to Set an Interim 
LEAC Factor [Further Consideration by PUC], ALJ 
Report, and Proposed Order

6.  Administrative Matters  
 • Extension of PUC Contract for Administrative and 

Bookkeeping Services

7.  Other Business

Due to the current public health emergency, all persons attending 
the meeting will be required to wear masks.  Social distancing 
protocols will be observed.  Further information about the meeting 
may be obtained from the PUC’s Administrator Lou Palomo at 
472-1907.  �ose persons who require special accommodations, 
auxiliary aids, or services to attend the meeting should also contact 
Ms. Palomo.

�is Notice is paid for by the Guam Public Utilities Commission
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PDN LobbyHours: Monday–Friday 8am–5pm

Jon A. Visosky, Esq.
ROBERTS FOWLER 
& VISOSKY LLP
865 South Marine Corps Drive, 
Suite 201
Tamuning, Guam 96913
Tel: (671) 646-1222
Fax: (671) 646-1223
visosky@guamlawoffice.com

Attorneys for Petitioner
Kristina P. Galman

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT 
OF GUAM

Estate of
Perfecto Trinidad Galman,

Decedent.

PROBATE CASE NO. 
PR0016-20

Notice of Hearing on Petition 
for Letters of Administration

   Petitioner Kristina P. Galman 
has filed a petition praying 
for letters of administration 
in the Estate of Perfecto 
Trinidad Galman, Decedent. 
A hearing on the petition 
for the appointment of the 
administrator is set for June 
11, 2020 at 9:00 a.m. before 
the Honorable Anita A. Sukola, 
Judge of the Superior Court of 
Guam, Hagåtña, Guam.

All persons interested should 
appear at the hearing and 
show cause, if any, why the 
petition should not be granted. 
Contact the Superior Court of 
Guam to determine how you 
may appear at the hearing, 
whether by teleconference or 
otherwise.

Date: May 26, 2020

Roberts Fowler & Visosky LLP

By: /s/ Jon A. Visosky
Attorneys for Petitioner

Kristina P. Galman

The Board of Directors of the A.B. Won Pat International 

Airport Authority, Guam (GIAA) will convene its 

Regular Board meeting on Tuesday, June 2, 2020 at 3:00 

p.m. in Terminal Conference Room No. 3. In light of 

COVID19 public health emergency, GIAA will adhere 

to social distancing orders. For those who wish to 

participate telephonically, please call 642-4717 or email 

arios@guamairport.net for further information. Parking 

is available in the Public Parking Lot.

For special accommodations or agenda items, please 
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The Honorable
Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero

Governor

The Honorable
Joshua F. Tenorio

Lt.Governor

PUBLIC NOTICE
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OVERSEAS, INC. P.O. Box 24885    �     Barrigada, Guam  96921    �    Tel: (671) 646-1785/1821   �   Fax: (671) 646-7414

May 26, 2020 

Mr. Thomas C. Ada 
Executive Manager 
Guam Airport Authority  
P. O. Box 8770 
Tamuning, Guam 96931 

 Reference:   Ground Lease Agreement Dated 17 January 2011 
   Tract 1427, Block 1, Lot 7NEW, 4091 SM, Airport Industrial Park 
   An area containing 4,091 +/- Square Meters 

  
Dear Mr. Ada:  

 Given the shattering impact of the Coronavirus on our economy, compounded by the uncertainty brought 
about by the lockdown promulgated by the mandate from the Governor, operating a business, much less a restaurant, 
and faced with the many constraints is just not practical nor is it realistically viable.  Accordingly, IT&E Overseas, Inc. 
is compelled to reluctantly close Papa�s under such adverse conditions.  With that said, we would like to discuss 
creative options regarding our lease moving forward. 

 As you may be aware, Section 7V of our lease�Ownership Upon Termination Other Than For Breach By 
Lessee; Reimbursement to Lessee�allows us to terminate our lease while potentially acquiring some reimbursement 
relief in return from GIAA.  While this may appear incredibly promising, we would prefer taking a mutually beneficial 
business approach.  Here�s what we have in mind given that we�ve already poured a significant amount of our 
company�s life savings to exclusively subsidize the building and its operation: 

1. Instead of terminating the lease, IT&E will continue to honor its lease, but GIAA will agree in turn to 
have IT&E temporarily suspend the monthly rent payments to GIAA. 

2. At the same time, GIAA will give IT&E their approval to sublet, subsequently allowing 
IT&E to entertain any reasonable offers from interested parties.  

3. Rent payments to GIAA will continue to be suspended until an offer is secured and acceptable to both 
parties under the following scenario: 

a. Once all provisions are agreed and cleared, the new party will sign and agree to take over the 
lease. 

b. IT&E will be released from any further obligation under the original terms. 
c. The new Lessee will thereafter resume the monthly rent payments to GIAA moving forward. 

 We realized that GIAA may not be receiving any monthly rent during the suspension period, but this 
approach makes better sense as opposed to opting the more costly alternative of reimbursing IT&E for its ultimate 
closure of Papa�s, not by its own doing, but as a result of government restraining mandates that inhibits Papa�s from 
operating effectively and successfully. 

 We sincerely request your favorable consideration and welcome a meeting to work the details of this 
mutually beneficial business plan. 

      Respectfully yours, 

      JOHN M. BORLAS 
      President 



















TTeerrmmiinnaall BBuuiillddiinngg SSttrruuccttuurraall UUppggrraaddee 
aanndd CCoonnccoouurrssee IIssoollaattiioonn PPrroojjeecctt 

SSttaattuuss UUppddaattee BBrriieeffiinngg || JJuunnee 22,, 22002200



TTaabbllee ooff  CCoonntteennttss
Expected Completion of Phase 1

� Status Update

� Expected Completion of Phase 1
(West Concourse and Entry to CBP)

� Findings
(Verification of Construction Date)(Verification of Construction Date)

� Recommendation



How much has been completed?

Percentage Completed:  80%

2017  
20.78% 

Unfinished
19.7%

Terminal Building Structural Upgrade and Concourse Isolation Project

2020   
9.98% 

2018   
31.82%

2019  
17.72%

*Based on Contractor�s PPR  #37 (April 2020)



CBP Area Below CBP 
Immigration, Baseme

Segments Substantially Complete

Immigration, Baseme
nt Level



Segments Substantially Complete

All Seismic Retrofit Work 
to Gridline to Gridline 
E23,          Apron Level



Segments Substantially Complete

All Structural Retrofit Work 
to Gridline E27, Roof Levelto Gridline E27, Roof Level



Project Milestones

As of May 2020�

Contractor targeting completion of 
existing United Airline 
Club,          July 31, 2020

(Target Finish per Hoarding Plan:  September 15, 2020)



As of May 2020�

� Completion of West 
Concourse and Entry to CBP 

Project Milestones

Concourse and Entry to CBP 

� Gate 4 to CBP target:          
End of November 2020



Construction Progress
((aass ooff AApprriill 3300,, 22002200))

� Seismic Upgrade & Restoration 66%
� Concourse Renovation 64%
� PODs � Structural 51%
� PODs � Interior & Finishing 29%
� New Airline Club 63%
� Sterile Corridor Superstructure & Encl. 69%
� Sterile Corridor Interior & Finishing 47%

Total Construction Progress:  57%



When Will the Project be 
Substantially Complete?

� Contract DBO:  August 4, 2020

� January 2020 P6 Schedule Update shows 
that the project is scheduled to complete 
on April 26, 2021

� A January 2020 Hoarding Plan for a 
Sterile Corridor Phase Plan shows a 
�Target Finish� of December 1, 2021



CURRENT HOARDING PLANS

IAC Project Completion

Contract DBO:  August 4, 2020

While there is a current August 2020 Completion 
date, the current Contractor�s Hoarding Plans 
reach December 2021.   

Sep-19

Aug-20

Dec-21

ORIGINAL PLAN

CURRENT COMPLETION

CURRENT HOARDING PLANS

April-18          Oct-18         May-19        Dec-19        Jun-20       Jan-21        Jul-21        Dec-21



� January 2020 P6 Schedule experienced 
delays of 265 calendar days based on DBO 
of August 4, 2020

� Sterile Corridor hoarding plan with target 
completion date of December 1, 2021 will 

Fundamental Contradiction

completion date of December 1, 2021 will 
generate 485 calendar days of delay

� Project to experience apparent delay 
anywhere between 265 to 485 calendar 
days of delay



RReeccoommmmeennddaattiioonn

� The Primavera P6 Project Schedule 
should be the tool to provide the 
answer to who is responsible for the 
delays

� However, to this date, this tool has not 
been used in it�s intended manner and 
not in accordance with Contract.



CCuurrrreenntt SScchheedduullee

The current completion date is 63 calendar 
days from today (June 2, 2020) and would days from today (June 2, 2020) and would 
appear to be difficult, if not 
unattainable, to achieve based on 
remaining work to be completed.



To Assure Revised 
Completion Date

� Re-baseline of the schedule

� Forensic delay analysis to 
proper apportionment of 
delays to responsible parties



Re-Baseline of Project Schedule

� Re-Baseline remaining work from where the 
project currently stands. project currently stands. 

� BCC to submit a �recovery schedule� to 
rectify discrepancy between January 2020 
P6 Schedule and hoarding plans            
(Spec. 01 32 00 Part 2.1 G).



Re-Baseline of Project Schedule

� Break down activities to ensure ability to 
track appropriate level of detail and 
forecasting future work. 

� Ability to compare Baseline Schedule 
Activities to Three Week  Look Ahead 
Activities, ensuring that schedule updates 
are being performed on a weekly basis.  



COVID 19        Quarantine
Decrease in Arrivals 

Recommendation

Terminal Building Structural Upgrade and Concourse Isolation Project

Increase Site Access

Re-Baselined Schedule Should Factor in COVID-19 
� Decreased Time = Decreased OH costs
� Decrease Time + Decrease Cost =

SUCCESSFUL PROJECT



Questions?Questions?













GIAA WORKSHEETS COVID-19 RELIEF

ORIGINAL BUDGET COVID-19 RELIEF
Total Total

2020 2020
Summary of Results

Enplaned Passengers(000) 1,969                          1,087

O&M Expenses  53,293                        49,490

Airline Revenue 34,175                        19,032

Concession revenue 19,014                        13,806
Other nonairline revenue 17,030                        14,966
CARES Act -                              20,693
     Total Nonairline Revenue 36,044                        49,466

PFC Revenue 7,749                          4,142

Total Airport Revenue 77,968                        72,639

Debt Service Coverage
Revenue 77,968                        72,639
O&M Expenses 53,293                        49,490
Net Revenue 24,675                        23,149

Other Available Moneys 3,475                          3,475

Net Revenues Plus Other Available Moneys 28,150                        26,624

Annual Debt Service 13,900                        13,900

Annual Debt Service Coverage Ratio 2.03                            1.92

Application of Revenues

Airport Revenues 77,968                        72,639
O&M Expenses 53,293                        49,490
Debt Service 13,900                        13,900
     Available Revenue 10,775                        9,249

Other uses of Airport Revenue
Subordinate Loans 1,500                          1,500
Reserve funding

Revenue available for either
Airline-cost sharing tbd tbd
GIAA capital projects tbd 2,000
Total 9,275                          5,749





 

 

 






 







 




      
   
             
           



               

            

              














   


              




   


             
   

    

             
 
                 
             

               



 


           


           
            



      



            









         
       
              


             
 
                 
             




               


       
        
        




















































































































 






 




    
       
       



          



           

            







            





     

             





























































            





   















         


  

            



           

          



            

 



           

         





























































           



            



 



          



          

       

             





          

      







          

         



 



   

            





























































 





 

          



 








              










